IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 97-4045

ALAN SNOW, Plaintiff-Appellant

٧.

JESSE L. RIDDLE, P.C. Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

STEPHEN CALKINS

General Counsel

JAY C. SHAFFER

Deputy General Counsel

ERNEST J. ISENSTADT

Assistant General Counsel Federal Trade Commission 6th & Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF ISSUE

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT THE FDCPA APPLIES TO THE COLLECTION OF DISHONORED CHECKS

A. By the Terms of the Act, the Obligation to Pay Arising from a Consumer Transaction Is a "Debt" and a Third-Party Who Rou tinely Attempts to Collect Such Debts Is a "Debt Collector"

B. In Enacting the FDCPA, Congress Understood and Intended that It Would Apply to Collection of Dishonored Checks

C. The Only Appellate Decisions on Point and the Preponderance of Apposite Case Law at the District Court Level Support the Conclusion that the FDCPA Covers Check Collection, While the Third Circuit's Decision in Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Group on Which the District Court Here Relied Is Not on Point

D.Consistent Administrative Practice Has Treated Collection of Dishonored Checks as Covered by the FDCPA

E.The Policy Reflected in the FDCPA Dictates Treatment of Dishonored Check Collection in the Same Fashion as Collection of Other Consumer Debts

CONCLUSION

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adams v. Law Offices of Stuckert & Yates, 926 F. Supp. 521 (E.D. Pa. 1996

Baker v. G.C. Services Corp., 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)

Bakumirovich v. Credit Bureau of Baton Rouge, Inc., 155 F.R.D. 146 (M.D. La. 1994)

Bass v. Stolper, No. 96-2113 (7th Cir. Apr. 18, 1997) passim.

Bloom v. I.C. Systems, Inc., 972 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1992)

Cederstrand v. Landberg, 933 F. Supp. 804 (D. Minn. 1996)

Charles v. CheckRite, Ltd., No. 96-15995 (9th Cir., oral argument scheduled June 12, 1997)

Duffy v. Landberg, No.97-1560 (8th Cir., appeal pending)

Edwards v. National Business Factors, Inc., 897 F. Supp. 455 (D. Nev. 1995)

Ernst v. Riddle, 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 4143 (M.D. La. 1997)

Fulcher v. Wexler, 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 4229 (D.Conn. 1997)

Heintz v. Jenkins, 115 S. Ct. 1489 (1995)

Holmes v. Telecredit Service Corp., 736 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Del. 1990)

Johnson v. CRA Security Systems, Inc., 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis (N.D. Cal. 1997)

Johnson v. GC Servs., Inc., 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5926 (N.D. Cal. 1997)

Johnson v. Statewide Collections, Inc., 778 P.2d 93 (Wyo. 1989)

Mabe v. G.C. Services Ltd. Partnership, 32 F.3d 86 (4th Cir. 1994)

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp., 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)

McGilvray v. Hallmark Financial Group, Inc., 891 F. Supp. 265 (E.D. Va. 1995)

Newman v. Checkrite California, Inc., 912 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Cal. 1995)

Pearce v. Rapid Check Collection, Inc., 738 F. Supp. 334 (D.S.D. 1990)

Ryan v. Wexler & Wexler, No. 96-2620, 1997 U.S. App. Lexis 10386 (7th Cir. May 7, 1997)

In Re Schrimpsher, 17 B.R. 999 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1982)

Sarver v. Capital Recovery Associates, Inc., 951 F. Supp. 550 (E.D. Pa. 1996)

Shorts v. Palmer, 155 F.R.D. 172 (S.D. Ohio 1994)

Stewart v. Slaughter, 165 F.R.D. 696 (M.D. Ga. 1996)

Taylor v. Checkrite, Ltd., 627 F. Supp. 415 (S.D. Ohio 1986)

United States v. Collectron, Civ. No. JH-80-711 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 1980)

United States v. Telecheck, Inc., Civ. No. JH-80-710 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 1980)

West v. Costen, 558 F. Supp. 564 (W.D. Va. 1983)

Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Group, 834 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1987)

STATUTES:

```
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 et seq.
```

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.SC. §§ 1693-1693r

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692-1692n: 15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)

15 U.S.C. § 1692(c)

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3)

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692b-i.

15 U.S.C. § 1692k

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e)

15 U.S.C. § 1692I(a)

15 U.S.C. § 1692I(c)

15 U.S.C. § 1692I(d)

15 U.S.C. § 1692m

Federal Trade Commission Act: Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 13720, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)

H.R. 29, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)

H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)

S.Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695

Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs on H.R. 29, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)

Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs on S. 656, S. 918, S. 1130, and H.R. 5294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Trade Commission Letter Ruling Denying Petition to Quash Civil Investigative Demands, Lundgren & Associates, FTC File No. 952-3127, [1990-96 Transfer Binder]

Consumer Credit Guide (CCH) ¶ 95,295 (Apr. 30, 1996)

Official Federal Trade Commission Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988)
